RM PTO-1594 (D-3(-00 RECO) 11-1:	5-2000 IEE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
	Patera and Trademark Office			
Tab settings => >> ▼	(18) (18) (18) (18) (18) (18) (18) (18)			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent: 1015	517518 rea onginal documents or copy thereot.			
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Jackson National Life <sup>*</sup> Company	Name: Perky-Pet Products Co.			
	Internal Address:			
Individual(s) Association  General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 2201 S. Wabash St.			
Corporation-State MICH	City: Denver State: C0 ZIP: 80231			
additional name(s) of conveying partyties) attached?   Yes  No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship			
. Nature of conveyance:	Association      General Partnersnrp			
	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-Slate ☐ Delaware			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Other			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name  Change of Collateral Assignments of Trademarks  Change of Name	If assignee is not domicised in the United States, a domestic representative designation			
Execution Date: September 22, 2000	is attached:			
-xecution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) sitached?   Yes Of No			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
Additional numbers at	racned? El Yes C. No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
•				
Name: Laura Konrath	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn	7. Totalies (37 CFN 3.41)			
33rd_Floor	C <sub>x</sub> Enclosed			
•	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive				
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:			
(0601	N/A			
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60601				
20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	(Aftach dublicate copy of this page if paying by debosit account) SE THIS SPACE			
11/A3/EAAA MARKENT AAAAAAA (AAAAAAA	SE INICOPAGE			
9 02 FF:442 9 Springert and signature. 425.00 OP				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of			
Laura Konrath	MIAIX 10/20/00			
Campio or Coronic digrining	Signature			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

Continuation Itemy

#### Schedule A

to

## Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks from

Perky-Pet Products Co. to Jackson National Life Insurance Company

<u>Mark</u>	Date Filed/Issued	Registration/Application Number
Anti-House Finch	Filed 04/08/96	App. No. 75/084,934
Gemstone	Issued 10/07/97	Reg. No. 2,103,648
Hang-It-All	Issued 05/02/95	Reg. No. 1,891,930
Hook-It-All	Filed 09/08/97	App. No. 75/353,535
Iron Silo	Issued 05/11/93	Reg. No. 1,770,102
Iron Suet	Issued 05/21/96	Reg. No. 1;975,101
Leash Keeper	Filed 01/28/97	App. No. 75/232,406
Nature's Gym Set	Issued 12/10/96	Reg. No. 2,022,287
Nature's Picnic	Issued 11/11/97	Reg. No. 2,112,488
Odorettes	Issued 05/30/61	Reg. No. 716,017
Perky-Pet Brand	Issued 04/23/91	Reg. No. 1,642,105
Silo Jr.	Filed 10/16/96	App. No. 75/182,087
South Hill	Issued 07/05/94	Reg. No. 1,842,988
Suet Jr.	Issued 12/24/96	Reg. No. 2,025,741
Sure-Lock	Filed 09/08/97	App. No. 75/353,169
Upside Down	Issued 06/03/97	Reg. No. 2,066,815
Your One Source	Issued 05/23/95	Reg. No. 1;895,150
Pet Perks	Issued 06/18/91	Reg. No. 1,648,283

f:\burgamy&/fcp\schedule\JNLTRAD.B1 February 10, 1998

### RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

STATE OF		)
COUNTY OF	COOK	) ss. )

THIS RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Release"). made and entered into this 2 day of August 2000, by and between PERKY-PET PRODUCTS CO., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), and Jackson National Life Insurance Company, a Michigan insurance company ("Lender").

#### **WITNESSETH:**

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Borrower and the Lender hereby release all interest in the property secured by the Collateral Assignment of Trademarks dated December 11, 1997, from the lien thereof, in favor of the Borrower, its grantees, successors and assigns, which property is more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Released Property").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Released Property, together with all privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging to the Borrower, its grantees, successors and assigns, free and discharged from the lien and operation of the Collateral Assignment of Trademarks.

The Lender is the current owner and holder of the Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, and in such capacity it executes this Release.

The Lender does also hereby release the Released Property, and all products, proceeds, and substitutions thereof, from the lien, operation and effect of all other documents further evidencing and securing the indebtedness secured by the Collateral Assignment of Trademarks.

T:\584\98567\Release TM-01.wpd 8/29/00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower and the Lender have caused this Release to be duly executed and sealed, pursuant to proper authority, as of the day and year first above written.

#### **BORROWER:**

**PERKY-PET PRODUCTS CO.**, a Delaware corporation

By: Color Title: Place

LENDER:

JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan insurance company

By: **PPM AMERICA, INC.**, a Delaware

corporation, its agent

Title: Managing Director

STATE OF Colorado
STATE OF Colorado ) ss. COUNTY OF Aragalue )
This 29 day of, 2000, personally came before me,, Notary Public for said County and State,, who, being by me duly sworn, says that s/he is of PERK Y-PET PRODUCTS CO., a Delaware corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument in writing is the corporate seal of said company, and that said writing was signed and sealed by him on behalf of said corporation by its authority duly given, and the said acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said corporation.  WITNESS my hand and notarial seal or stamp, this Attack are provided by the said writing to be the act and deed of said corporation.
Skille West 3/29/2001 NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF $\underline{Ilinois}$ ) ss.
This med day of for the whole a 2000 more about a some horses and love horses to k

This 221 day of September, 2000, personally came before me, Lordon Notary Public for said County and State, Debbie Ackerman, who, being by me duly sworn, says that s/he is Managing Director of PPM AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument in writing is the bank seal of said association, and that said writing was signed and sealed by him on behalf of said association by its authority duly given, and the said Managing Directoracknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said association.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal or stamp, this and of Sophen , 2000.

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
LORILYNN G STARK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/04/03

Schedule A

to

# Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks from

Perky-Pet Products Co. to Jackson National Life Insurance Company

<u>Mark</u>	Date Filed/Issued	Registration/Application Number
Anti-House Finch	Filed 04/08/96	App. No. 75/084,934
Gemstone	Issued 10/07/97	Reg. No. 2,103,648
Hang-It-All	Issued 05/02/95	Reg. No. 1,891,930
Hook-It-All	Filed 09/08/97	App. No. 75/353,535
Iron Silo	Issued 05/11/93	Reg. No. 1,770,102
Iron Suet	Issued 05/21/96	Reg. No. 1;975,101
Leash Keeper	Filed 01/28/97	App. No. 75/232,406
Nature's Gym Set	Issued 12/10/96	Reg. No. 2,022,287
Nature's Picnic	Issued 11/11/97	Reg. No. 2,112,488
Odorettes	Issued 05/30/61	Reg. No. 716,017
Perky-Pet Brand	Issued 04/23/91	Reg. No. 1,642,105
Silo Jr.	Filed 10/16/96	App. No. 75/182,087
South Hill	Issued 07/05/94	Reg. No. 1,842,988
Suet Jr.	Issued 12/24/96	Reg. No. 2,025,741
Sure-Lock	Filed 09/08/97	App. No. 75/353,169
Upside Down	Issued 06/03/97	Reg. No. 2,066,815
Your One Source	Issued 05/23/95	Reg. No. 1;895,150
Pet Perks	Issued 06/18/91	Reg. No. 1,648,283

f:\burgamy&/fcp\schedule\JNLTRAD.B1 February 10, 1998

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/31/2000 REEL: 002173 FRAME: 0536